

No. 15-2364

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NEW PRIME, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Massachusetts (No. 1:15-cv-10603-PBS)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT NEW PRIME, INC.

Jason C. Schwartz (No. 1175600)
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
Lindsay S. See
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Theodore J. Boutrous Jr.
(No. 1175757)
Counsel of Record
Joshua S. Lipshutz (No. 1175603)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000

Counsel for Appellant New Prime, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Enforce The Parties’ Express Agreement That An Arbitrator, Not The District Court, Must Determine Threshold Questions Of Arbitrability	4
A. Under The Plain Terms Of The Parties’ Undisputedly Valid Arbitration Agreements, The Parties’ Dispute Must Be Resolved In Arbitration	4
B. Under The Parties’ Arbitration Agreements, The Threshold Question Of FAA Arbitrability Is For An Arbitrator To Decide	7
C. Any Doubts About Arbitrability Under The Parties’ Agreement Should Be Resolved In Favor Of Arbitration.....	12
II. The Narrow Exemption in Section 1 Of The FAA Is Inapplicable To Plaintiff’s Disputes With Prime.....	16
A. The Section 1 Exemption Does Not Apply To Disputes Arising Out Of Independent Contractor Agreements	17
B. Plaintiff Did Not Satisfy His Burden To Show That The Section 1 Exemption Applies	23
III. The Court Should Order All Of Plaintiff’s Disputes To Arbitration.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	18
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989)	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	13
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	7, 12, 14, 15, 28
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Berenson v. Nat’l Fin. Servs. LLC</i> , 485 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of America</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	11
<i>B.S. Costello, Inc. v. Meagher</i> , 867 F.2d 722 (1st Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Calhoun v. Massie</i> , 253 U.S. 170 (1920).....	21
<i>Carney v. JNJ Exp., Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 848 (W.D. Tenn. 2014)	19, 24, 25, 27
<i>Chappel v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 232 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cilluffo v. Cent. Refrigerated Serv.</i> , 2012 WL 8523507 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	24
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	17, 21
<i>Citrus Mkt’g Bd. of Israel v. J. Lauritzen A/S</i> , 943 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1991)	5
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 133 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	13
<i>Cullinane v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3746471 (D. Mass. July 8, 2016)	8
<i>Davis v. Larson Moving & Storage Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4755835 (Oct. 27, 2008)	27
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	13
<i>Dialysis Access Ctr., LLC v. RMS Lifeline, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Diaz v. Mich. Logistics, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 866330 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2016)	6, 19
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	2, 13
<i>Doe v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 274092 (D. Ariz. Jan. 22, 2015)	19
<i>Dubail v. Med. W. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 372 S.W.2d 128 (Mo. 1963)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>D.V.C. Trucking, Inc. v. RMX Global Logistics</i> , 2005 WL 2044848 (D. Colo. Aug. 24, 2005)	26
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	24
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 58 S. Ct. 817 (1938)	11
<i>Fantastic Sams Franchise Corp. v. FSRO Ass’n</i> , 683 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2012)	8, 10
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	7
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	18, 23, 26
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010)	10
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Al. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	23
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011)	2, 8, 12
<i>Harden v. Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Harvey v. Joyce</i> , 199 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 2962148 (1st Cir. 2016)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	7, 9, 10
<i>InterGen N.V. v. Grina</i> , 344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Labor Relations Div. of Constr. Indus. of Mass., Inc. v. Teamsters Local 379</i> , 156 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	16
<i>MedCam, Inc. v. MCNC</i> , 414 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	13
<i>Morning Star Assocs., Inc. v. Unishippers Global Logistics, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 2408477 (S.D. Ga. May 20, 2015)	17, 19, 21, 24
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	13, 14
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (D. Utah 2004)	20
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2003)	19, 24
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. United Van Lines, LLC</i> , 2006 WL 5003366 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2006)	25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Performance Team Freight Sys., Inc. v. Aleman</i> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 1233 (2015)	19, 25
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Ops. Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Port Drivers Fed. 18, Inc. v. All Saints</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 463 (D.N.J. 2011)	19, 20
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	7, 10
<i>Roadway Package Sys., Inc. v. Kayser</i> , 1999 WL 817724 (Oct. 13, 1999)	19
<i>Sevinor v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 807 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union</i> , 321 F.3d 251 (1st Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Shearson /Am. Ex., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	13
<i>Sierra Rutile Ltd. v. Katz</i> , 937 F.2d 743 (2d Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>United Commc’ns Hub, Inc. v. Qwest Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 46 F. App’x 412 (9th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>In re Van Dusen</i> , 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Van Ness Townhouses v. Mar Indus. Corp.</i> , 862 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Veliz v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 2452851 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2004).....	18
<i>Villalpando v. Transguard Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	19
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Watkins v. Sedberry</i> , 261 U.S. 571 (1923).....	21
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1	1
9 U.S.C. § 2	11
9 U.S.C. § 3	29
9 U.S.C. § 4	11
 Other Authority	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	21
James C. Nelson, <i>The Motor Carrier Act of 1935</i> , 44 J. Pol. Econ. 464 (1936).....	22
